County of Erie

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his knowledge and belief:

(1) the prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or any competitor;

(2) unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and

(3) no attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

NOTICE (Penal Law, Section 210.45)

IT IS A CRIME, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

BID NOT ACCEPTABLE WITHOUT FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION:

Affirmed under pen	alty of perjury this _	day of	, 2				
TERMS	DELIVERY DA	VERY DATE AT DESTINATION					
FIRM NAME							
ADDRESS							
	ZIP						
AUTHORIZED SIGNA	TURE						
TYPED NAME OF AU	JTHORIZED SIGNATU	JRE					
TITLE		TELEPHONE NO.					
(Rev. 4/1/93)							
ERIE COUNTY OFFICE BUIL	DING, 95 FRANKLIN STREE	T, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 (716) 8	58-6395				

SCHEDULE C

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COUNTY OF ERIE STANDARD INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

I. Insurance shall be procured and certificates delivered before commencement of work or delivery or merchandise or equipment.

II. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

A. Shall be made to the "County of Erie, 95 Franklin St, Buffalo NY, 14202."

B. Coverage must comply with all specifications of the contract.

C. Must be executed by an insurance company, agency or broker, which is licensed by the Insurance Department of the State of New York. If executed by a broker, notarized copy of authorization to bind or certify coverage must be attached.

III. Forward the completed certificate to: County of Erie, (Department or Division) responsible for entering into the agreement for construction, purchase, lease or service.

IV. Minimum coverage with limits are as follows:

	A	В	С	D	Ē	F	G
Vendor Classification	Construction and Maintenance	Purchase or Lease of Merchandise or Equipment	Professional Services	Property Leased To Others Or Use Of Facilities Or Grounds	Concession- Aires Services	Livery Services	All Purposes Public Entity Contracts
Commercial Gen. Liab.	\$1.000.000 per occ.	\$1,000,000 CSL	\$1,000,000 CSL	\$1,000.000	\$1.000.000 CSL	\$1,000,000	\$1.000.000 CSL
General Aggregate	\$2,000,000						
Products Comp. Ops.	\$2.000,000						
Blanket Broad Form			INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE
Contractual Liability	Not Excluded or Limited						
Broad Form P.D.	Nor Excluded of Elimed .						
X.C.U.							
Liquor Law				INCLUDE			
Auto Llab.	\$1,000,000 CSL		\$1,000,000 CSL	\$1.000.000 CSL	\$1,000,000 CSL	\$1.000.000 CSL	\$1,000,000 CSL
Owned	INCLUDE		INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE
Hired	INCLUDE		INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE
Non-Owned	INCLUDE		INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE	INCLUDE
Excess/Umbrella Liab.	\$5.000,000	\$1,000.000	\$1.000,000	\$1,000.000	\$1,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$1,000,000
Worker's Compensation	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY
& Employer's Liability							
Disability Benefits	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY	STATUTORY
Professional Liability			\$5,000,000				
Erie County To Be Named Add'i Insd.	Gen. Liab., Auto Llab., & Excess	Broad Form Vendors May Be Required	Gen. Liab., Auto Liab., & Excess	Gen. Liab., Auto Llab., & Excess	Gen. Liab., Auto Liab., & Excess	Gen. Liab., Auto Liab., & Excess	Gen. Liab., Aulo Liab., & Excess

V. Construction contracts require excess Umbrella Liability limits of \$5.000,000.

VI Coverage must be provided on a primary-non contributory bases.

VII. Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit Per Location Endorsement CG 25 03 is Required.

- VIII. In the event the concessionaire is required to have a N.Y.S. license to dispense alcoholic beverages an endorsement for liquor liability is required.
- IX. Transportation of people in buses, vans or station wagons requires \$5,000,000 excess liability.
- X Workers Compensation: State Workers' Compensation Board form DB-155 is required for proof of compliance with the New York State Disability Benefits Law.

Locations of operation shall be "All locations in Erie County, New York."

For those entities who request permits, licenses, or contracts are required to provide either an Affidavit of Exemption (BP-1) or Certificate of Insurance 105.2, Certificate of Self Insurance SI-12, DB-155, or a Certificate of Attestation CE-200 to evidence exemption of coverage by statute. It will be necessary to require alternate coverage and limits which will be defined in the bid specifications, contract, lease or agreement. The alternative specifications should be evidenced on the certificate in lieu of the standards printed above.

XI. The "ACORD" form certificate may be used in place of the County of Erie Standard Insurance Certificate, provided that all of the above referenced requirements are incorporated into the "ACORD" form certificate.

EXHIBIT "F"



County of Erie

STANDARD AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT, made as of the _____day of _____

by and between _____

herein after referred to as the Contractor, and the County of Erie, a municipal corporation of the State of New York, hereinafter referred to as the County:

WHEREAS, in accordance with public open competitive bidding, sealed proposals were received and publicly opened by the County of Erie

on ______at _____

for: _____

WHEREAS, the bid of the Contractor submitted in accordance therewith, the sum

of _____

was the lowest responsible bid submitted; and

WHEREAS, a contract is hereby awarded to the Contractor by the County, in accordance with the provisions therein contained; and

WHEREAS, the Notice to Bidders and Specifications make provisions for entering into a proper and suitable contract in connection therewith;

NOW, therefore, the Contractor does hereby for its heirs, executors, administrators and successors agree with the County of Erie that, the Contractor shall for the consideration mentioned, and in the manner set forth in Accepted Invitation to Bid No. _______, Specifications and Provisions of Law annexed hereto and forming a part of this contract, furnish the equipment and materials and perform the work and services described in the Accepted Bid for the above sum.

Paid monthly upon presentation of invoices

Upon delivery, completion and approval of the work, as per specifications.

Please refer to the Invitation to Bid (Page 1) and the Instructions to Bidders which are part of this agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF ERIE	Contractor	-
by	by	_
Date	Title	_
	Date	_

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Assistant County Attorney County of Erie, New York

_____(Date)